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January 30, 2025

Dear LeadingEdge of 2025 Candidates,

It’s my pleasure to welcome you to Leadership Fort Worth! Your selection for this cohort
indicates you possess the leadership skills, experience, and motivation to truly make a
difference in our city.

Upon graduation in June 2025, you will join a community of leaders across all LFW programs
– LeadershipClass, LeadingEdge, LeaderKids and LeaderPrime – which is currently over
4,100 graduates strong! LFW alumni are actively involved in a wide range of efforts in our
community to provide effective, responsible, empathetic, courageous, and enlightened
leadership to make our city a better place to live and work.

The lively exchange of ideas, perspectives, and experiences enriches the program
experience for all participants, so we encourage you to be engaged. We look to all 39 of you
to challenge each other, to help one another grow, to develop and test new skills together
and to commit to serving Fort Worth as a community trustee upon graduation in spring 2025.

I hope you leverage each program day to develop and foster relationships with each
member of LE2025. The connections and bonds formed during LFW programs is one of the
most unique aspects of our programs and provides each of you the opportunity to meet
people you likely would not have the chance or reason to meet.

If I can be of assistance to you during LeadingEdge 2025 or otherwise, please don’t hesitate
to contact me at 817-319-5876 or jennifer.trevino@leadershipfortworth.org.

Your cohort has the potential to change Fort Worth for the betterment of all our residents and
I’m honored to be part of your journey!

Congratulations!

Jennifer Trevino

Executive Director
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Welcome LeadingEdge 2025



Dr. Whitnee Boyd, North Texas Community Foundation
Simeon Henderson, Urban Strategies Inc.
Reggie Jennings, Saigebrook Development & Rogers Healy and Associates
Anthony Placencio, RSM US LLP
Chris Wilde, Dunaway
Dr. Erin Wilson, Marriott International & Design Ideal Consulting
Dante Williams, Community Frontline & DIG Contracting

Honorary Chair: Mayor Mattie Parker, City of Fort Worth 
President: Jason Byrne, Texas Christian University
President - elect: Dr. Tina Jenkins, Tarrant County College - South Campus
Secretary: Frida Castañeda-Lomónaco, University of North Texas System
Treasurer: Dr. Ajith Pai, Texas Health Harris Southwest
Past President: Peyton Lehrer, Gill Children’s Services 

Officers 

At Large

Juliet Moses, City of Fort Worth, LeadingEdge
Brittney Reed, The Coherence Collective, LeadershipClass
Dana Shumard, Kimley-Horn, LeaderPrime

2024 Cohort Representatives 

Board of Directors
2024-2025

Emeritus - Drenda Witt, Community Volunteer 

Netty Matthews, Fort Worth Chamber  
Kristina Robertson, Project 4031, Junior League Fort Worth
Jason Byrne, Texas Christian University 
Dr. Steve Daniell, Texas Wesleyan University 
Harry Dombroski, University of Texas at Arlington

Founding Organizations Representatives
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DATE & TIME TOPIC & LOCATION

Thursday, 01/30/25
11 am - 4 pm

MANDATORY 
Opening Retreat
Camp Fire First Texas

Friday, 01/31/25
9 am - 4 pm

MANDATORY
Claim Your Strengths
Camp Fire First Texas

Thursday, 02/27/25 
9 am - 2 pm

Fort Worth Strengths
New City Hall

Thursday, 03/27/25
9 am – 2 pm

Strength in Service
Meals on Wheels

Thursday, 04/24/25
9 am - 4 pm

Strength in Transforming Conflict
One Safe Place  

Thursday, 05/22/25
9 am - 4 pm

Strength in Action
Off Site Service Projects  & UTA Fort Worth

Thursday, 06/05/25
11 am - 4 pm

Graduation/Closing Retreat
TBD

LeadingEdge 2025 Calendar

Program Attendance Requirements 

Every participant shall attend every session in its entirety. 

Unusual circumstances may require an excused absence. If more than 2 sessions or the equivalent hours are

missed, the participant may not graduate from the LeadershipClass program. 

Any absence counted will be recorded. Participants will be notified in writing of the total hours missed to date. 

Leadership Fort Worth Alumni Expectations 

 LeadershipClass  members are expected to be active, dues-paying  members of Leadership Fort Worth. Members

are required to pay dues for a minimum of 3 years following graduation. 

LeadershipClass members will serve on committees of Leadership Fort Worth for at least 3 years following

graduation. 
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Staff

Shirley Cox

LeaderPrime Program Director

shirley.cox@leadershipfortworth.org

Paola Arreguin-Gonzalez

Administrative Manager

paola.arreguin@leadershipfortworth.org

Symone Dixon

Program and Event Coordinator

symone.dixon@leadershipfortworth.org

817.205.1443

Sara Fairley- Luna

Senior Program Director

sara.fairley@leadershipfortworth.org

817.913.7109 text/call

Jennifer Treviño

Executive Director

jennifer.trevino@leadershipfortworth.org

817.319.5876

Leadership Fort Worth is committed to growing into a fully inclusive, multicultural, and anti-

racist organization. We recognize racial equity is a key predictor of outcomes in our

community and therefore a key leadership issue to address. We envision a community that

has overcome systemic racism and all forms of oppression. LFW values divergent thought

expressions that are rooted in lived experiences.

Racial Equity Statement

To educate, empower, and connect diverse leaders who serve as catalysts for a vibrant and

sustainable community.

Mission

A community where everyone has the opportunity to be a leader and to serve the greater good.

Vision

Trusteeship, Diversity, Integrity, Vision and Innovation

Values

Twyla Masterson

LeaderKids Program Manager

Twyla.masterson@leadershipfortworth.org



Dunaway

Graduate Engineer

sberry@dunaway.com

(817) 258-5130

Sam Berry

Hotel Drover

Sales Executive Administrator

chris.campbell@hoteldrover.com

(817) 980-9638

(682) 255-6476

Chris Campbell

He/Him/His

Linbeck Group

Superintendent

jt.jtcarter.carter910@gmail.com

jtcarter@linbeck.com

(817) 412-9953

JT Carter

2025



She/Her/Hers

Texas Health Resources Southwest

Finance Manager

abbieconnor@texashealth.org

(817) 307-7032

Abbie Connor

She/Her/Hers

City of Fort Worth

Office Manager

Branigan.Contreras@fortworthtexas.gov

(682) 557-8703

Branigan Contreras

Atmos Energy Corporation

Manager of Public Affairs

devante.davis@atmosenergy.com

devanteddavis0915@gmail.com

(214) 502-3382

Devante Davis

2025



She/Her/Hers

Educational First Steps

Sr Development Director

cevans@educationalfirststeps.org

(720) 375-5464

Chris Evans

Our Community Our Kids

Intake Supervisor

alex.fant123@gmail.com

alexia.fant@oc-ok.org

(901) 857-5814

(682) 263-8746

Alexia Fant

They/Them

Texas Wesleyan & LGBTQ SAVES

bertinand.gardner@lgbtqsaves.org

(682) 325-9245

Bertie Gardner

2025

mailto:alexia.fant@oc-ok.org?bcc=copy-neon-leadershipftworth-219dde8dfbc550df8f4c3ca2fed991dd@bcc.neoncrm.com


Whitley Penn, LLP

Associate Director

miles.goodman@whitleypenn.com

(314) 630-1936

Miles Goodman

City of Fort Worth

Economic Development Coordinator

Jazmin.gutierrez@fortworthtexas.gov

(817) 353-0703

Jazmin Gutierrez

Tarrant Area Food Bank

Government Relations

Managerkennedylainegov@gmail.com

kennedy.hill@tafb.org

(817) 929-6095

Kennedy Laine Hill

2025



She/Her/Hers

City of Fort Worth

Educational Partnership Coordinator

krystal.lofton65@gmail.com

(817) 800-5348

Krystal Lofton

She/Her/Hers

Fort Worth Hispanic Chamber of Commerce

Executive Assistant & Office Manager

Isabellalozano01@gmail.com

(956) 832-9989

Isabella Lozano

Fort Worth Police Department

Officer/Police Athletic League Coordinator

martinez4759@gmail.com

(682) 319-6417

Nestor Martinez

2025



He/Him/His

Cadence Bank

Portfolio Manager III

troymart267@gmail.com

(210) 289-7933

Troy A. Martinez, MBA

Fort Worth Sister Cities International

Exchanges & Outreach Manager

danielle@fwsistercities.org

(817) 632-7107

Danielle McCown

City of Fort Worth

Capital Projects

Community Engagement Liaison

kenneth.nalley@fortworthtexas.gov

kennethnalley@gmail.com

(817) 304-2425

(817) 392-2043

Kenneth Nalley

2025



Eagle Mountain Saginaw

First Grade Teacher

kayleighnava@gmail.com

knava@ems-isd.net

(817) 944-0827

KayLeigh Nava

Wood By Robyn

CEO

robynmneal@gmail.com

(773) 758-6928

Robyn Neal

He/Him/His

Fort Worth Chamber

Manager, Business Advocacy

hnilsen@fortworthchamber.com

(817) 694-2252

Henri Nilsen

2025



Tarrant Area Food Bank

Ready-To-Learn Coordinator

madisonowen1213@gmail.com

(940) 765-5978

Madison Owen

She/Her/Hers

Killen & Dennis PC

Associate Attorney

mparker@kdlawpc.com

(254) 652-6139

Morgan Parker

She/Her/Hers

Fort Worth Symphony Orchestra

Sr. Manager of Education and 

Community Programs

jpendleton@fwsymphony.org

(214) 263-8286

Josselin Garibo Pendleton

2025



He/Him/His

Aspen Wealth Management

Senior Planning Associate

matthewquezergue@gmail.com

(210) 288-1917

Matt Quezergue

She/Her/Hers

Fort Worth Housing Solutions

Special Assistant to the President

crasor@fwhs.org

rasorcam@hotmail.com

(817) 908-2893

(817) 333-3413

Camille Rasor

Fort Worth Police Department

Sergeant

Jeremy.Reinhardt@icloud.com

(214) 763-4098

Jeremy Reinhardt

2025



She/Her/Hers

FLY Girlz Academy Inc.

Executive Director

info@flygirlzacademyinc.com

lkscott311@gmail.com

(214) 267-9397

(817) 300-6693

Lauren Kelly Scott

Hillwood

Financial Analyst

bella.shope@hillwood.com

isabella@snowandwater.com

(817) 999-9160

(817) 224-6074

Bella Shope

The University of Texas at Arlington -

College of Business

Program Director of the 

Executive MBA Program

hakimssims@gmail.com

(817) 501-7113

Hakim Sims, MA

2025



Vortus Investments

Senior Associate

masonsneed.tx@gmail.com

(432) 770-7222

Mason Sneed

Kimley-Horn

Professional Engineer

shelby.warchesik@kimley-horn.com

Shelbygillean@yahoo.com

(817) 994-6844

(817) 769-6151

Shelby Warchesik, P.E.

She/Her/Hers

The Modern Art Museum Of Fort Worth

Marketing and Communications Coordinator

University of Texas at Arlington

Adjunct Professor

kward@themodern.org

(318) 313-4310

Kelly M. Ward

2025



Texas Christian University

Assistant Director of Campus Planning

john.washington.iii@gmail.com

jack.washington@tcu.edu

(703) 408-0020

(817) 257-4427

A Presentation Is Everything

Event Planning

Apieverything.314@gmail.com

(504) 400-7642

Ashley Wilcox-Williams

Veritex Community Bank

VP, Associate Market Manager

victoria.white3015@gmail.com

(214) 868-4970

Tori White

Jack Washington

2025



5049 Edwards Ranch Road, Floor 4
Fort Worth, Texas 76109

www.leadershipfortworth.org
Office Phone: (817) 888-8468

Connect with us on social media!

LeadershipFortWorth

@leadershipfortworth

Leadership Fort Worth

Leadership Fort Worth


